### PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COMMISSION ADVISORY AND COMPLIANCE DIVISION Envrionmental and Energy Advisory Branch

RESOLUTION E-3362 January 19, 1994

## <u>RESOLUTION</u>

RESOLUTION E-3362. REQUEST OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC TO AMEND SPECIAL CONTRACT 267 BETWEEN SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC AND THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

BY ADVICE LETTER 900-E, FILED ON NOVEMBER 9, 1993

#### SUMMARY

1. San Diego Gas & Electric Company (SDG&E) filed Advice Letter 900-E November 12, 1993 requesting authority to amend Special Contract 267 between SDG&E and the United States Postal Service (U.S. Postal Service) for additional electric facilities at the Rancho Carmel Mountain area of San Diego, California.

2. This Resolution appproves the request.

3. No protests to this advice letter filing were received.

### BACKGROUND

1. On July 3, 1991, SDG&E filed Advice Letter 819-E requesting authority to install an additional electric facility for a new general mail facility located in the Rancho Carmel Mountain area of San Diego, California.

2. Special Contract 267 was proposed in response to the U.S. Postal Service request for a "not to exceed" cost and an "actual cost" agreement after the installation of the facility.

3. The service provided through the facility was originally to be limited to a maximum demand of not more than 12 kva for electric service, and the total cost of the special facility was not to exceed \$302,907. Also, the U.S. Postal Service had agreed to pay SDG&E's in accordance with the terms of SDG&E's Electric Rule 2, a monthly facility charge of \$4,877.

CA-3

# NOTICE

1. Public notice that SDG&E filed Advice Letter 900-E requesting authority to amend Special Constract 267 appeared in the California Public Utilities Commission's Daily Calendar.

#### PROTESTS

1.

No protests to Advice Letter 900-E were received.

#### DISCUSSION

1. The Commission Advisory and Compliance Division (CACD) has reviewed SDG&E's Advice Letter filing 900-E requesting authorization to amend Special Contract 267 between SDG&E and the U.S. Postal Service.

2. In its advice letter filing, SDG&E states that the Amendment to Special Contract 267 provides for three changes to the original contract as follows:

- 1. Paragraph 3 has been revised to indicate that "The total installed cost of the special facilities is estimated to be \$302,907." The current wording specifies that the total cost of the facilities is not to exceed \$302,907.00. This change was needed because an error was discovered in the original calculations that determined what the cost of the special facilites would be. Because of the increased costs the Customer agreed to the change in wording from "not to exceed" to "estimated to be".
- 2. Paragraph 6 has been revised to indicate that "service through these special facilities shall be limited to a maximum demand of not more than 3mw for electric service". The current wording specifies that service be limited to a maximum demand of not more than 12kva for electrical service. The reference to the 12kva was an oversight. The 12kva is for voltage purposes and not for capacity reservation and monthly charge calculations.
- 3. Paragraph 8, second sentence has been revised to indicate that "Applicant hereby agrees to hold Utility harmless and to that end releases Utility from any and all damages, claims or demands of any kind which may result from or be causally connected with any such shortage or interruption of delivery service."

## FINDINGS

5

1. SDG&E filed Advice Letter 900-E to request authority to amend Special Contract 267 between SDG&E and the U.S. Postal Service.

2. SDG&E's request to amend Special Contract 267 is reasonable.

# THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that:

1. San Diego Gas & Electric Company is authorized to amend Special Contract 267 between San Diego Gas & Electric Company and the United States Postal Service.

2.

This Resolution is effective today.

I hereby certify that this Resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities Commission at its regular meeting on January 19, 1994. The following Commissioners approved it:

 $\nu$  NEAL J. SHULMAN Executive Director

DANIEL Wm. FESSLER President PATRICIA M. ECKERT NORMAN D. SHUMWAY P. GREGORY CONLON JESSIE J. KNIGHT, Jr. Commissioners